## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interest --Trademarks recorded at Reel/Frame 3401/0417

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ares Capital Corporation		05/24/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Things Remembered, Inc. (f/k/a Things Remembered Personalized Gifts, Inc.)		
Street Address:	5500 Avion Park Drive		
City:	Highland Heights		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	44143		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1627655	MONOGRAMS ETC.
Registration Number:	2981769	THINGS ENGRAVED
Registration Number:	1713471	REFLECTIONS
Registration Number:	1809064	DANBURY CLOCK COMPANY
Registration Number:	1305481	THINGS REMEMBERED ENGRAVED GIFTS
Registration Number:	1022232	THINGS REMEMBERED
Registration Number:	2444538	THINGS REMEMBERED
Registration Number:	1555109	KEYS EXPRESS AMERICA'S KEY EXPERT
Registration Number:	2119030	PERSONALLY YOURS MONOGRAMMED & ENGRAVED GIFTS
Registration Number:	1574053	WHERE AMERICA SHOPS FOR KEYS
Registration Number:	2866278	CHERISHED WEDDING
Registration Number:	2464565	REFLECTIONS ACCENTS
Registration Number:	2485653	REFLECTIONS MARQUIS
Registration Number:	2440425	TR TRADEMARK

900224019 REEL: 004787 FRAME: 0159

Registration Number:	2454770	THINGS REMEMBERED PERSONALIZED GIFTS
Registration Number:	2643318	EXPRESSIONS FROM THE HEARTS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-862-3865

Email: christine.casey@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle Street, 28th Floor

Address Line 2: c/o Christine Casey

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34231-707 CAC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Casey
Signature:	/Christine Casey/
Date:	05/24/2012

## Total Attachments: 4

source=Things Remembered - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)\_(22614952\_2)#page1.tif source=Things Remembered - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)\_(22614952\_2)#page2.tif source=Things Remembered - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)\_(22614952\_2)#page3.tif source=Things Remembered - Trademark Release (EXECUTED)\_(22614952\_2)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004787 FRAME: 0160

## **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST -- TRADEMARKS**

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of a Security Interest -- Trademarks, dated as of September 28, 2006 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3401, Frame 0417 on October 3, 2006, THINGS REMEMBERED, INC. (f/k/a THINGS REMEMBERED PERSONALIZED GIFTS, INC.), an Ohio corporation ("Releasee"), granted to ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Releasor"), as agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties and the L/C Issuer, to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in: (a) all of Releasee's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks"), together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof; and (b) all proceeds of the foregoing including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement of any Trademark and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations of any Trademark (collectively, the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse to Releasor, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in the Collateral.

DOC ID-18583315.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004787 FRAME: 0161

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of May  $\_$ , 2012.

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION

By:

Name: Title: Mitchell Goldstein Authorized Signatory

Release of Security Interest - Trademarks

# Schedule A

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Application or Registration No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
U.S.	MONOGRAMS ETC.	1,627,655	1/25/90	12/11/90
U.S.	THINGS ENGRAVED	2,981,769	2/13/03	8/2/05
U.S.	REFLECTIONS	1,713,471	9/16/91	9/8/92
U.S.	DANBURY CLOCK COMPANY	1,809,064	9/28/92	12/7/93
U.S.	THINGS REMEMBERED ENGRAVED GIFTS	1,305,481	9/8/83	11/13/84
U.S.	THINGS REMEMBERED	1,022,232	10/29/73	10/7/75
U.S.	THINGS REMEMBERED	2,444,538	5/12/00	4/17/01
U.S.	KEYS EXPRESS AMERICA'S KEY EXPERT	1,555,109	12/22/88	9/5/89
U.S.	PERSONALLY YOURS MONOGRAMMED & ENGRAVED GIFTS (design)	2,119,030	5/23/96	12/9/97
U.S.	WHERE AMERICA SHOPS FOR KEYS	1,574,053	5/22/89	12/26/89
U.S.	CHERISHED WEDDING	2,866,278	5/21/03	7/27/04
U.S.	REFLECTIONS ACCENTS	2,464,565	10/13/99	6/26/01

DOC ID-18583315.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004787 FRAME: 0163

U.S.	REFLECTIONS MARQUIS	2,485,653	10/16/98	9/4/01
U.S.	TR (stylized) (design)	2,440,425	11/1/99	4/3/01
U.S.	THINGS REMEMBERED - PERSONALIZED GIFTS	2,454,770	11/1/99	5/29/01
U.S.	EXPRESSIONS FROM THE HEART	2,643,318	5/21/99	10/29/02
Canada	Things Remembered	Appln. s.n. 10/70572		

DOC ID-18583315.1

**RECORDED: 05/24/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004787 FRAME: 0164